
 

 

 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

 
Thursday 17 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Bryan Lodge (Chair), Penny Baker, Ben Curran, Alan Law (Deputy 
Chair), Mary Lea, Pat Midgley, Vickie Priestley and Colin Ross. 
 
Co-opted Members 
John Atkinson, Alan Casbolt, Edward Fleming, Councillor Michael Appleby, 
Councillor Nigel Owen and Councillor Karen Southwood. 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above City Council Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Each local authority is required to draw up and adopt a Code of Conduct for its 
members. The main role of the Standards Committee is to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct throughout the City Council and Parish and Town 
Councils in its area and to help members to follow the Code of Conduct. This 
Committee operates outside the main Council structures and the Chair and Deputy 
Chair are independent from the Council. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Standards Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
 
 
 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 24 June 2015 
 

 

6. Annual Ombudsman Report 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 32) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Customer Services 

 
 

7. Update on Standards Complaints (Pages 33 - 44) 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and 

Governance 
 

 

8. Work Programme (Pages 45 - 50) 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and 

Governance 
 

 

9. Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held on the 

following dates at 2.00 p.m.:- 
 

• 10 December 2015 

• 17 March 2016 

• 16 June 2016 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
[...]
ng or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 June 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bryan Lodge (Chair), Ben Curran, Alan Law, Mary Lea, 

Pat Midgley and Vickie Priestley. 
 

 Co-opted Members 
 John Atkinson, Alan Casbolt, Edward Fleming and 

Councillor Michael Appleby. 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Penny Baker, Colin Ross 
and Karen Southwood (Parish Town Council Co-optee). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
press and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Committee. 
 
4.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

4.1 Resolved: On the Motion of Councillor Ben Curran, seconded by Councillor 
Vickie Priestley, that Councillor Alan Law is appointed Deputy Chair of the 
Standards Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16.  

 
5.  
 

MINUTES 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 January 2015 and 20 
May 2015 were approved as correct records. 

 
6.  
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

6.1 The Director of Legal and Governance reported on the creation of a Member 
Development Programme. An indicative draft programme was circulated to 
Members of the Committee at the meeting.  

  
6.2 Members provided comments, as follows: 
  
 • Relevant training and guidance should be provided to Members concerning 

the use of electronic communications. 
  
 • It was noted that safeguarding and corporate parenting were matters dealt 

with by the existing programme and were proposed in the draft programme.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Standards Committee 24.06.2015 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 • The venue for future activities should be considered, so as to allow an 

appropriate level of interaction and questioning.   
  
 • Knowledge training for Members would need to be a regular feature of any 

programme.  
  
6.3 Resolved: that (i) the report of the Director of Legal and Governance is noted; 

and (ii) Members of the Committee are requested to provide any additional 
comments concerning Member Development to the Director of Legal and 
Governance. 

 
7.  
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

7.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted the Standards Committee 
Annual Report 2014/15, for consideration by the Committee prior to the 
submission of the report to Council in September 2015. The Annual Report 
highlighted the activities of the Committee and summarised the outcome of 
complaints received between January 2014 and May 2015. Members’ comments 
were sought on the contents of the Report. 

  
7.2 Resolved: that the Standards Committee Annual Report 2014/15 is approved for 

submission to the meeting of Full Council in September 2015, subject to the 
deletion at paragraph 10.1 of all of the words after the words “March 2015”. 

  
 
8.  
 

UPDATE ON STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 

8.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing information on 
complaints relating to potential breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct, which 
were considered under the Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints in 
2014/15. 14 complaints were considered under the Procedure in 2014/15.  

  
8.2 A new Procedure for Dealing with Complaints Regarding City, Parish and Town 

Councillors and Co-opted Members was approved by Full Council at its meeting 
on 25 March 2015 and, at the time of reporting, no complaints had been received 
under this new procedure. Members noted that a review of the new Procedure 
would take place in 12 months’ time. 

  
8.3 Resolved: that the contents of the report now submitted are noted. 
  
 
9.  
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF CONSIDERATION AND HEARING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

9.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report which sought approval 
to the establishment of Consideration and Hearing Sub-Committees, following the 
adoption by Full Council of the revised Procedure for Dealing with Complaints 
Regarding City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted Members. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That this Committee (i) establishes a Consideration Sub-Committee 

Page 6



Meeting of the Standards Committee 24.06.2015 

Page 3 of 4 
 

and  a Hearing Sub-Committee in accordance with Article 9 of the Constitution, to 
discharge the functions in relation to considering investigation reports and hearing 
complaints in accordance with the Procedure for Dealing with Complaints 
Regarding City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted Members adopted by 
Full Council on 25 March 2015; 

  
 (ii) agrees that the membership of the Sub-Committees shall be three Members 

plus one non-voting co-opted member should be present and, where a Parish or 
Town Council matter is being considered, a representative of the Parish or Town 
Councils should also be present; and  

  
 (iii) delegates authority to the Director of Legal and Governance to make the 

necessary arrangements for the meetings of the Consideration and Hearing Sub-
Committees to be held as and when required. 

 
10.  
 

AUDIT OF POLITICAL ENGAGEMENT 
 

10.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report concerning the Hansard 
Society Audit of Political Engagement Report 2015, which was the twelfth such 
audit and which gauged public opinion about politics and the political system and 
provided a ‘health check’ on democracy in Britain.  

  
10.2 The Audit recorded public attitudes towards standards of conduct in public life 

taken from a survey undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL). The report presented a summary of the findings from that part of the 
Audit which examined standards in public life. The Committee was asked to 
consider ways in which the Council might improve perceptions of standards of 
conduct in public life. 

  
10.3 The following observations were made by the Committee: 
  
 • People may not make a distinction between Members of Parliament and 

local councillors.  
 

• Knowledge and perceptions may depend upon an individual's contact with 
their local authority or local councillor.  

 

• For entries on the register of gifts and hospitality, the item registered might 
be more significant in terms of perception than the financial value of that 
item. Similarly, the Members’ Register of Interests was open to the public to 
view and ensuring timely completion or updates of the register 
demonstrated an ethos of openness. 
 

• The timeliness with which replies were made to constituents’ enquiries was 
important, especially with the public expectation that information technology 
would provide information faster. Other services in the Council might learn 
from the practice of the Council’s Housing Service, which had set up a 
dedicated Members’ inbox for enquiries from councillors.   

  
10.4 Resolved: That the report now submitted is noted. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Standards Committee 24.06.2015 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report which gave details of 
the proposed work programme for the Standards Committee. Members were 
requested to consider the programme and to identify any additional items for 
inclusion. 

  
11.2 Gillian Duckworth, the Director of Legal and Governance, informed Members that, 

at the conclusion of this meeting, a training session on the Members’ Code of 
Conduct would be provided to the Committee. Members’ comments would be 
sought on the contents of the training, prior to it being delivered to other Members 
of the City, Parish and Town Councils. 

  
11.3 Resolved: That the Committee approves the Work Programme for September 

2015 to June 2016. 
 
12.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held on 17 September and 
10 December 2015 and 17 March and 16 June 2016. 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
Report of:  Julie Toner, Interim Director of Customer Services

  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    17 September 2015 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Annual Ombudsman Report 2014/15 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Andrew Fellows, 0114 273 4405 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report provides an overview of the complaints received and formally referred 
and determined by the three Ombudsmen (Local Government Ombudsman, 
Parliamentary & Health Service Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman) during 
the twelve months from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 

The report also identifies future developments and areas for improvement in 
complaint management. 
 

The report is jointly presented by the Director of Legal and Governance and the 
interim Director of Customer Services, who are respectively the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, and the Director responsible for managing the Complaints 
Service 
_______________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
The Standards Committee is asked to consider the Annual Ombudsman Report 
in order to provide its view on the performance of Ombudsman complaints and 
the issues raised. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 
Standards Committee 

Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Pauline Wood 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Nadine Wynter 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Lead 
 

Cabinet Member 
[...]
verview of the complaints received and formally 

referred and determined by the three Ombudsman during the twelve 
months from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 

2.2 The report also identifies future developments and areas for 
improvement in complaint management 

  
 

3.0 MAIN BODY OF THE REPORT 
 

3.1 Overview 
Overall, the number of complaints investigated by Sheffield City Council 
services was 684 in 2014/15, compared with 906 in 2013/14. This 

Page 11



represents a 25% fall in the number of complaints investigated, and 
reverses the increase seen in the previous year. 

  
3.2 The fall in the number of complaint investigations was seen across all 

Council service areas, and most significantly in the Resources Portfolio, 
where the number of complaints about Customer Services fell from 148 
in 2013/14 to 26 in 2014/15.  
 

3.3 It is not possible to provide a single, simple explanation for the fall in the 
number of complaints recorded. However, the view of the Complaints 
Managers is that a major cause of the reduction is the change in 
approach by services following the introduction of the new Complaints 
Policy in April 2014. Evidence suggests that many services have 
embraced the new policy’s principle of ‘problem solving’ – aiming to 
resolve problems within three days by making personal contact with 
customers. 
 

3.4 In contrast, there has been an increase in the number of enquiries 
received from the three Ombudsmen. Full details of the 
enquiries/complaints raised by the Ombudsman can be found at 
Appendix A. 
 

3.5 The Council’s Complaints Team recorded a total of 123 separate 
enquiries/complaints via the Ombudsmen about Sheffield City Council 
during 2014/15. This was an increase of 22 from the 2013/14 figure of 
101. 
 

3.6 The areas that generated the largest number of enquiries/complaints 
were Adult Social Care (23) and Council Housing (21). 
 

3.7 The LGO reported that she received 188 enquiries about Sheffield City 
Council during 2014/15. This figure is higher than the 123 recorded by 
the Council’s Complaints Team because it includes, for example, people 
who were signposted back to the Council by the Ombudsman, but who 
never contacted us. By comparison, in 2013/14 the LGO received 166 
enquiries about Sheffield City Council. 
 

3.8 The LGO stated that the highest number of enquiries she received were 
about adult social care (38), and highways and transport (34). 
 

3.9 It should be noted that not all Ombudsman enquiries lead to a formal 
investigation. Indeed, of the 123 enquiries recorded by the Council’s 
Complaints Team in 2014/15, approximately two-thirds were not formally 
investigated, with 43 formally investigated. However, the number of 
formal investigations increased from 36 in 2013/14. 
 

3.10 Of the 43 formal investigations initiated in 2014/15, 16 related to Adult 
Social Care, and 9 to Education Services.  
 

3.11 Overall, the Ombudsman upheld 19 complaints (up slightly from 18 in 

Page 12



2013/14). Details of these complaints are included at Appendix B. Of the 
19, the Ombudsman found that there was maladministration, but no 
injustice in three cases; in the other 16 cases, the Ombudsman found 
that there was maladministration and injustice. The Ombudsman issued 
no formal reports against the Council during 2014/15 (one formal report 
was issued in 2013/14). 
 

3.12 In resolving complaints, we aim to work with the customer to try to 
achieve their preferred outcome, and when appropriate we will apologise. 
When the Council is at fault, we will aim to resolve the complaint by 
putting the customer back into the position they would have been in had 
the fault not occurred, or by offering another remedy if this is not 
possible.  

  
3.13 We also aim to learn from complaints, so that we do not repeat the same 

problem: the table at Appendix B includes full details of the remedies, 
improvements and changes that have been made following Ombudsman 
investigations. Examples include: 
 

• Adult Social Care - a complaint was made that the supported 
accommodation provided to the complainant’s son was unsuitable, 
and that the son he was matched with a man who had a history of 
violence. As a result, the Council agreed to develop plans to 
address the supply of suitable accommodation, and review the 
process for matching tenants to shared accommodation 
 

• School Admissions - the Ombudsman found there had been 
maladministration in a case where a parent complained that the 
school admissions appeal panel had failed to properly consider 
appeal for a place at School. As a result, the Council has reviewed 
the wording of its admissions decision templates and ensure that 
its written case to the appeal includes details of how it considered 
the application, so parents can understand why they have not got 
a place, and see if there was a mistake in the admissions process 

  
3.14 The estimated cost of complaint handling in 2014/14 was £310,000. This 

was a reduction of £66,000 on the previous year. However, based on the 
indicative costs, the cost of Independent Investigations and Ombudsman 
formal enquiries increased by £14,000. Taking the cost of complaints 
resolved outside the 28 day target, escalated complaints and the cost of 
independent investigations and Ombudsman investigations, there was an 
additional estimated cost of approximately £169,605 (compared with 
£163,390 in 2012/13) that could have been avoided. In addition to these 
costs, a total of £16,380 was paid to complainants in financial remedies 
in 2014/15, this compares with £19,507 in 2013/14. 

  
 Future developments 
3.15 Looking ahead, there are external policy developments affecting the 

Ombudsman that will impact on complaints management in the coming 
year or two. 

Page 13



3.16 Ombudsman review – in May 2015, the Government published a Draft 
Public Service Ombudsman Bill, which sets out basic proposals to create 
a single Public Service Ombudsman (
[...]
ng from complaints can be 
improved 

• Carry out communications with key stakeholders to improve 
awareness of complaints processes and trends 

• Investigate how to improve the visibility of complaints resolved 
through problem solving 
 

  
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
4.1 The Standards Committee is asked to consider the Annual Ombudsman 

Report in order to provide its view on the performance of Ombudsman 
complaints and the issues raised 

Page 15



Appendix A 

OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 

The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), Parliamentary & Health Service Ombudsman (PHSO) 

and Housing Ombudsman (HO) independently investigate complaints about Local Authorities.  

 

The table below show the complaints investigated by the LGO, PHSO and HO about services 

provided by Sheffield City Council, both directly and through partners. 

 

Table 1: number of enquiries received 2014/15 

  Q1 YTD Q2 YTD Q3 YTD Q4 YTD 2013/14 

Formal premature referrals 4 5 12 25 13 

Considered without formal 
enquires 

14 22 32 55 52 

Formal enquiries 10 26 32 43 36 

Total 28 53 76 123 101 

 
Table 2: what they were about in 2014/15 

Portfolio/ 
Partner 

Subject 
Formal 

premature 
referrals 

Considered 
without 
formal 

enquiries 

Formal 
enquiries 

made 
Total 2013/14 

Communities 
 
 

Social Care - 
Adults 

3 4 16 23 
16 

Council Housing 14 2 5 21 14 

Housing - Other 0 1 1 2 0 

CYPF 
 

Social Care - 
Children 

2 6 5 13 
10 

Education 0 3 9 12 13 

Place 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Allotments 0 2 0 2 0 

Building Control 0 1 0 1 0 

Environmental 
Services 

0 1 0 1 
0 

Parking Services 1 10 0 11 10 

Planning 0 3 1 4 5 

Highways 2 3 0 5 2 

Licensing 0 2 0 2 0 

Trading 
Standards 

1 0 0 1 
0 

Amey Streets Ahead 0 8 0 8 6 

Veolia 
Waste 
Management 

0 1 2 3 
4 

Resources 
 
 

Customer 
Services 

0 2 0 2 

5 Legal 0 0 1 1 

Transport 0 1 0 1 

Capita 
 

Benefits 0 4 0 4 1 

Revenues 2 1 3 6 11 

Total 25 55 43 123 101 

 

Page 16



There was, therefore, an overall incre
[...]
l in the number of complaints being investigated. However, based 

on the indicative costs, the cost of Independent Investigations and Ombudsman formal enquiries 

increased.  

 

Taking the cost of complaints resolved outside the 28 day target, escalated complaints and the 

cost of independent investigations and Ombudsman investigations, there was an additional 

estimated cost of approximately £169,605 (compared with £163,390 in 2012/13) that could have 

been avoided. 

 

In addition to these costs, a total of £16,380 was paid to complainants in financial remedies in 

2014/15, this compares with £19,507 in 2013/14. 

 

 

Page 19



Appendix B 
 
A summary of the 19 complaints that were upheld by the Ombudsman during 2014/15 is provided below. 
 

 Council Portfolio/ 
Partner 

Complaint Ombudsman summary Remedy/Service Improvements 

1 Communities – Adult 
Social Care 

The complainants say Sheffield City 
Council has not dealt properly with 
the care of their adult son. They 
complain in particular there has 
been confusion over his direct 
payments. 

The Council funds the care of the 
complainants’ adult son through direct 
payments. It apologised for errors and 
confusion about the direct payments. It 
agreed to maintain payments at their 
former level pending a further 
assessment of the complainants’ son’s 
needs by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. It offered £200 to reflect the 
uncertainty and distress caused to the 
complainants. In view of the Council’s 
actions I have decided to end my 
involvement in this complaint. 
 

Council agreed to maintain 
payments at their former level 
pending a further assessment of 
the son’s needs by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Also 
offered £200 to reflect the 
uncertainty and distress caused 
to the complainants. 
 

2 Communities – Adult 
Social Care  

Ms B complains on behalf of her 
son, Mr B, about his supported 
accommodation. In particular, Ms B 
complains: 
 

• Mr B’s first accommodation was 
poo
[...]


Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Not applicable 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Lead 
 

Councillor Ben Curran (Finance and Resources) 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 

Page 34



UPDATE ON STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 The report provides information on the complaints being dealt with under the 

revised Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints regarding City, 
Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted Members that was adopted by 
Full Council at its meeting on 25 March 2015. The Procedure is attached as 
an appendix to the report. 

  
1.2 The Localism Act 2011 requires Councils to promote high standards of 

Member conduct, adopt a Code of Conduct and introduce a process for 
investigating complaints. The Council also has three Independent Persons 
to assist the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee in dealing with 
complaints. 

  
2.0 Summary of Complaints 
  
2.1 Since the introduction of the new Procedure, one formal complaint has been 

received and is to be assessed by the Monitoring Officer, in conjunction with 
the Independent Person. 

  
2.2 The Committee’s Annual Report was submitted to and noted by Full Council 

at its meeting on 2 September 2015. The Report outlined the 14 complaints 
that were dealt with in 2014/15 under the previous complaints’ process. 

  
3.0 Recommendation 
  
3.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
  
  
  
 Gillian Duckworth 

Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance 
  
 
  

Page 35



APPENDIX  
 
PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS REGARDING CITY, PARISH 
AND TOWN COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
  
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council has duty to promote and maintain 

high standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted members and have 
arrangements in place to deal with complaints. 

  
1.2 This Procedure sets out how the Council will deal with a complaint alleging a 

breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct by:-  
  
 • Sheffield City Councillors or co-opted members of the Council  
 • Bradfield Parish Councillors 
 • Ecclesfield Parish Councillors 
 • Stocksbridge Town Councillors 
  
 (In this Procedure the term ‘Member’ is used to describe a Councillor or Co-

opted Member) 
  
1.3 In dealing with complaints we will be fair to both the complainant and 

Member and progress matters in accordance with the timescales set out in 
the Procedure. Complaints will be handled in the strictest confidence at all 
times. 

  
2. Monitoring Officer 
  
2.1 Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance, is the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer. This is a statutory role, responsible for ensuring that the 
Council, its Members and officers carry out their functions in a lawful and 
ethical manner. The role includes supporting the Standards Committee and 
the three Independent Persons in dealing with complaints alleging a breach 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

  
3. Independent Persons 
  
3.1 The Council appoints Independent Persons from outside the Council to assist 

the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee in considering complaints. 
Sheffield currently has appointed three Independent Persons - Stuart Carvell, 
Marvyn Moore and David Waxman. 

  
3.2 The Independent Person must be consulted at various stages in the 

complaints process and also before the Standards Committee makes a 
finding as to whether a

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 September 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Deputy Chair), Penny Baker, Mary Lea, 

Vickie Priestley, Colin Ross and Peter Price (Substitute Member). 
 

 Co-opted Members 
 John Atkinson, Alan Casbolt and Edward Fleming. 
  
 Officers in attendance: 
 For Item 5 - Andrew Fellows (Customer Services Manager) and Jenny 

Callaghan and Dave Luck (Complaints Managers) 
 Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Curran, Bryan Lodge 
and Pat Midgley and Councillors Michael Appleby, Nigel Owen and Karen 
Southwood (Parish/Town Council Co-optees). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 There were no items identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
press and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Committee. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN REPORT 2014/15 
 

 5.1 Andrew Fellows, Customer Services Manager, introduced a report of the Interim 
Director of Customer Services that (a) provided an overview of the complaints 
received and formally referred and determined by the three Ombudsmen (Local 
Government Ombudsman, Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman and 
Housing Ombudsman) relating to services provided by the City Council both 
directly and through partners from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and (b) identified 
future developments and areas for improvement in complaint management. In 
particular he referred to:- 

  

 • The number of complaints investigated by Council services was 684 in 
2014/15 compared with 906 in 2013/14. 



Meeting of the Standards Committee 17.09.2015 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 • There had been an increase in the number of enquiries received from the 
three Ombudsmen and full details of the enquiries/complaints raised by the 
Ombudsmen were set out at Appendix A of the report. 

 • Of the 123 enquiries recorded by the Council’s Complaints Team in 
2014/15, 43 were formally investigated compared to 36 in 2013/14. 

 • The Ombudsman found that there was maladministration in 19 complaints 
that were upheld and with injustice in 16 of the cases. No formal reports 
were issued against the Council during the year, compared to one in 
2013/14. Details of these complaints were included in Appendix B to the 
report. 

 • In terms of the cost of the complaint handling, £16,380 was paid to 
complainants in financial remedies, compared to £19,507 in 2013/14. 

  

5.2 The Customer Services Manager explained that he was seeking to improve and 
strengthen the learning from dealing with complaints. In terms of the national 
agenda, the Government was to create a single Public Service Ombudsman but 
there was no timetable for the establishment of the new organisation. 

  
5.3 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee and agreed to 

confirm the number of complaints that had exceeded the 28 days’ response time 
target.  

  
5.4 In respect of a question about housing complaints, officers indicated that they 

were dealt with by the Housing Ombudsman and this included non-Council 
providers. There was currently a backlog of housing complaints. The Housing 
Ombudsman produced an Annual Report but this tended to have less information 
than the report from the Local Government Ombudsman. 

  

5.5 In response to a comment from a Member of the Committee that the £10 cost for 
the handling of a complaint resolved through problem solving seemed low, the 
Customer Services Manager indicated that it was based on a nominal figure 
calculated by the National Audit Office in 2005. The costs were based on the 
management time in handling a complaint, except where a payment was made or 
an independent investigation was used. 

  
5.6 Resolved: That (a) the Annual Ombudsman Report is noted; and  
  
 (b) the Customer Services Manager would confirm with members of the 

Committee the number of complaints that had exceeded the 28 days’ response 
time target. 

 
6.  
 

UPDATE ON STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 

6.1 The Director of Legal and Governance introduced a report informing members 
that one formal complaint that had been received under the Procedure for Dealing 
with Complaints Regarding City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted 
Members that was adopted by Full Council in March 2015. 

  
6.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 



Meeting of the Standards Committee 17.09.2015 

Page 3 of 3 
 

7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report giving details of the 
proposed work programme for the Standards Committee and members were 
asked to consider the programme and identify any additional items for inclusion. 

  
7.2 Resolved: That the Committee approves the Work Programme for December 

2015 to June 2016. 
 
8.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

8.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held on 10 December 2015  
and 17 March and 16 June 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 

 


